PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7224162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PLANTRONICS, INC.	03/14/2022
POLYCOM, INC.	03/14/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	1525 W W T HARRIS BLVD., FLOOR 01	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28262-8522	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29798155
Application Number:	29798149
Application Number:	29798781
Application Number:	17316143
Application Number:	17330011
Application Number:	17394870
Application Number:	17452680
Application Number:	17517333
Application Number:	17450265
Application Number:	17530298
Application Number:	17505432
Application Number:	17546584
Application Number:	17496651
Application Number:	17550933
Application Number:	17507444
Application Number:	17453114
Application Number:	17456975
Application Number:	17452675
Application Number:	17646704

PATENT REEL: 059365 FRAME: 0413

507177316

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17530254

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E OF SUBMITTER: ELAINE CARRERA	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Plantronics - Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Plantronics - Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Plantronics - Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page3.tif source=Plantronics - Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page4.tif source=Plantronics - Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page5.tif source=Plantronics - Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page6.tif

SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 14, 2022, made by each of the undersigned grantors (individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (this "Supplemental Patent Security Agreement");

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. As security for the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor:
- (a) Patents of such Grantor, including those Patents applied for or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"; <u>provided</u>, "Patent Collateral" shall not include any Excluded Property).

As security for the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the Patent Collateral of such Grantor.

- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date and termination of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Supplemental Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. The words "execution," "signed," and words of like import in this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or electronic records, each of which shall be of the same legal effect,

validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Supplemental Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Supplemental Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

PLANTRONICS, INC.

By: (Larles Boynton Name: Chuck Boynton

Title: Executive Vice President, CFO

POLYCOM, INC.

By: Charles Boynton

Name: Chuck Boynton

Name: Chuck Boynton Title: CFO and Treasurer Accepted and Agreed:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Christopher Shafto

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Supplemental Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>U.S. Patents and Applications:</u>

RECORDED: 03/15/2022

Appl. No.	Reg. No.	<u>Title</u>	<u>Owner</u>
29/798,155	D937,798	Videoconference Device (Kitten) X35	Plantronics, Inc.
29/798,149	D938,380	Videoconference Device (Utopia+) X50	Plantronics, Inc.
29/798,781	D940,686	Communications Headset	Plantronics, Inc.
17/316,143	N/A	Differentiating A Rendered Conference Participant From A Genuine Conference Participant	Plantronics, Inc.
17/330,011	N/A	Voice Signal Enhancement For Head-Worn Audio Devices	Plantronics, Inc.
17/394,870	N/A	Vowel Sensing Voice Activity Detector	Plantronics, Inc.
17/452,680	N/A	Automatically Determining the Proper Framing and Spacing for a Moving Presenter	Plantronics, Inc.
17/517,333	N/A	Connection and Disconnection of Shared Audio Endpoint	Plantronics, Inc.
17/450,265	N/A	Control Pod with Docking Headset	Plantronics, Inc.
17/530,298	N/A	Distributed Microphone In Wireless Audio System	Plantronics, Inc.
17/505,432	N/A	Dynamic Camera Presets	Plantronics, Inc.
17/546,584	N/A	Magnetic Frictional Coupler	Plantronics, Inc.
17/496,651	N/A	Method and System for Controlling Speaker Tracking in a Video Conferencing System	Plantronics, Inc.
17/550,933	N/A	Method And System For Improving Quality Of Degraded Speech	Plantronics, Inc.
17/507,444	N/A	Monaural Headset With Two Earphones	Plantronics, Inc.
17/453,114	N/A	Removing Reflected Information from within a Video Capture Feed During a Videoconference	Plantronics, Inc.
17/456,975	N/A	Securing Image Data From Unintended Disclosure At A Videoconferencing Endpoint	Plantronics, Inc.
17/452,675	N/A	Software-Based Audio Clock Drift Detection and Correction Method	Plantronics, Inc.
17/646,704	N/A	System and Method of Speaker Re-identification in a Multiple Camera Setting Conference Room	Plantronics, Inc.
17/530,254	N/A	System For Power Consumption Balancing In Wireless Earbuds	Plantronics, Inc.